MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Снар. 163.

Chapter 163.

Resolve to repeal a resolve authorizing a sale of lot number twelve in township letter D.

Resolve of April 6, 1852, repealed. Resolved, That the resolve authorizing the land agent to sell the interest which the state has in lot number twelve in township letter D, first range, west of east line of the state, approved April sixth, eighteen hundred fifty-two, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

[Approved April 19, 1854.]

Chapter 164.

Resolve in favor of the state prison.

State prison, for completing prison wall, &c.

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars be appropriated and paid out of the treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council in the construction of the balance of the stone wall around the prison grounds and for repairs of the blacksmith shop connected with the same.

[Approved April 19, 1854.]

Chapter 165.

Resolve in favor of Isaac Bradbury and others.

Proprietors of township No. 2, in favor of. Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the state treasury, to Isaac Bradbury, six dollars and forty-five cents; to William L. Bradbury, eight dollars and thirty-six cents; to William Wilson, four dollars and seventy-six cents; to Ezra Palmer, fourteen dollars and sixty-two cents; to Charles H. Irish, five dollars and eighty-one cents; said sums being for taxes paid by them to state treasurer, on township number two, range two, by mistake, as will appear by statement of facts herewith submitted.

[Approved April 19, 1854.]